On February 14, 2018, the PIC issued PIC Q&A 2018-12 which provides guidance on some PFRS 15 implementation issues affecting the
real estate industry.  On October 25, 2018 and February 8, 2019, the Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 14-2018 and SEC MC No. 3-2019,
respectively, providing relief to the real estate industry by deferring the application of certain provisions of this PIC Q&A for a period of
three years until December 31, 2020.

On December 15, 2020, the Philippine SEC issued SEC MC No. 34-2020 which further extended the deferral of certain provisions of this PIC
Q&A until December 31, 2023. The Group availed of the deferral until December 31, 2023.

Upon full adoption of the above deferred guidance beginning on January 1, 2024, the accounting policies applied using modified
retrospective approach following the guidance under PAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the overall
impact of the adoption of the requirement of PIC Q&A 2018-12-D pertaining to significant financing component follows:

As of January 1, 2024
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(amounts in millions)  As previously stated   Adjustments  As restated
ASSETS
Current assets
   Contract Assets (Note 21) 4,092 (145) 3,947
   Inventories (Note 6) 76,676 10 76,686
Noncurrent assets

Contract assets-net of current portion (Note 21) 5,489 (394) 5,095
Investments in associates & joint ventures (Note 8) 229,283 456 229,739

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Contract liabilities (Note 21) 3,293 (226) 3,067
Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities- net 4,409 (78) 4,331

EQUITY
Unappropriated retained earnings 134,408 231 134,639

The excess of the cost of business combinations over the net carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities of the acquired companies is
recognized within the equity section of the consolidated statements of financial position.

When evaluating whether an acquisition has commercial substance, the Group considers the following factors, among others:

• the purpose of the transaction;
• the involvement of outside parties in the transaction, such as NCI or other third parties; and
• whether or not the transaction is conducted at fair value.

Business Combinations and Goodwill
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.  The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the fair